

128th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2017

Legislative Document

No. 484

H.P. 347

House of Representatives, February 9, 2017

An Act To Allow Ice Fishing in Seboomook Lake Township on Baker Lake and on Third, Fourth and Fifth St. John Ponds

Reference to the Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife suggested and ordered printed.

ROBERT B. HUNT Clerk

R(+ B. Hunt

Presented by Representative KINNEY of Limington. (BY REQUEST)

Cosponsored by Representative: WOOD of Greene.

| 1 | Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: |
|---------|---|
| 2 | Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §12454, sub-§2 is enacted to read: |
| 3 | 2. Ice fishing in Seboomook Lake Township. Notwithstanding subsection 1, Baker |
| 4 | Lake in Township 7, Range 17 WELS; Third St. John Pond in Township 4, Range 17 |
| 5 | WELS and Township 5, Range 17 WELS; Fourth St. John Pond in Township 5, Range 17 |
| 6 | WELS; and Fifth St. John Pond in Township 5, Range 17 WELS and Township 6, Range |
| 7 | 17 WELS, all in Somerset County, are open to ice fishing. |
| | |
| 8 | SUMMARY |
| 9 10 | This bill allows ice fishing on Baker Lake and Third, Fourth and Fifth St. John ponds in Somerset County. |
| | |